
TRADE PRACTICES ACT 1974 

Undertaking to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission given for 
the purposes of section 87B 

M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd 

ACN 003 766 925 

Persons giving this undertaking 

1. This undertaking is given to the Australian Competition and Consumer 
Commission (the ACCC) by M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 003 766 925 
(Webster) of 2 19 - 23 1 Botany Road, Waterloo in the state of New South Wales 
for the purposes of section 87B of the Trade Practices Act 1974 (the Act). 

Background 

2. Webster is a clothing retailer that operates 69 stores throughout Australia ~ n d e r  
three separate brands: Jigsaw (1 8 stores), Marcs (22 stores) and David Lawrence 
(28 stores). Marcs also trades on-line through its website www.marcs . ccm.  

3. Section 52 of the Act states that a corporation must not, in trade or commerce, 
engage in conduct that is misleading or deceptive or is likely to mislead or deceive. 

4. Section 53(g) of the Act states that a corporation must not, in trade or commerce, in 
connection with the supply or possible supply of goods or services, make a false or 
misleading representation concerning the existence, exclusion or effect of any 
condition, warranty, guarantee, right or remedy. Section 53(g) of the Act is an 
Infringement Notice provision as defined in section 4(1) of the Act. 

5. Section 68 of the Act declares void any term of a contract that purports to exclude, 
restrict or modify the application of the statutory conditions or warranties implied 
into every consumer contract under Part V, Division 2 of the Act (Statutory 
Conditions). 

The conduct 

6. From at least 1 August 2008 to 29 July 2010 Webster made representations in each 
of its Jigsaw, Marcs and David Lawrence stores to the effect that the store would 
not offer an exchange, refund or credit on sale goods (the No Refund 
Representations). The No Refund Representations were made on signs displayed 
in every store and on receipts issued to every customer. 



7. The ACCC was concerned that the No Refund Representations may have misled 
consumers to believe that if they purchased sale goods from Jigsaw, David 
Lawrence or Marcs stores they would not be entitled to a refund, exchange or credit 
in any circumstances, when in some cases the consumer may have been entitled to 
such a remedy. 

8. The ACCC considers, and Webster admits, that the No Refund Representations 
were likely to have been: 

8.1. misleading or deceptive in contravention of section 52 of the Act; and 

8.2. false and misleading in contravention of section 53(g) of the Act. 

9. Since being made aware of the ACCC's concerns, Webster has: 

9.1. taken steps to ensure that each of its Jigsaw, Marcs and David Lawrence 
stores has ceased making the No Refund Representations; 

9.2. commenced displaying in-store signs and issuing receipts in Jigsaw, Marcs 
and David Lawrence stores that explain to consumers that they may be 
entitled to a refund on sale goods in certain circumstances; and 

9.3. paid penalties in the amount of $19,800 in respect of three Infringement 
Notices issued by the ACCC under section 87ZE of the Act for 
contraventions of section 53(g). 

Commencement of undertaking 

10. This undertaking comes into effect when: 

10.1. the undertaking is executed by Webster; and 

10.2. the ACCC accepts the undertaking so executed. 

1 1. Upon the commencement of this undertaking, Webster undertakes to assume the 
obligations set out in paragraphs 12 to 15 below. 

Undertakings 

12. Webster undertakes for the purposes of section 87B of the Act, for a period of three 
years from the commencement of this undertaking, that Webster, whether by itself 
or a subsidiary or by the conduct of its directors, servants, agents or employees: 

12.1. will not in trade or commerce make false or misleading representations 
about the existence, exclusion or effect of any condition, warranty, 
guarantee, right or remedy in any brand of store it operates; and 

12.2. will ensure that all refund statements made by Webster and each of its stores 
complies with the Act, in particular sections 52 and 53(g). 



Website Corrective Notice 

13. Webster undertakes for the purposes of section 87B of the Act to, at its own 
expense: 

13.1. within 14 days of the commencement of this undertaking, cause to be 
published on each of its brand's website homepages (being 
p\v\w~illascsScoill.aLl; w\% u U d ~ f v i d I a ~ r e r i ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . a ~ ~  and ~vM/~?:.~~~s~M~.GcIIII.~~~) a 
notice in the form of Attachment A to this undertaking (the Website Notice); 

13.2. ensure that the Website Notice and the link to the Website Notice are 
displayed in accordance with paragraph 13.1 for at least 28 days; and 

13.3. ensure that the Website Notice is substantially the same as the corrective 
notice, including font and formatting as in Attachment A and complies with 
the following specifications: 

(a) the Website Notice is accessible through a prominent one-click link 
displayed in the top third of the homepage of each brands' website 
entitled CORRECTIVE NOTICE FOR MISLEADING REFUND 
POLICY with the following minimum specifications: 

(i) the words CORRECTIVE NOTICE FOR MISLEADING REFUND 
POLICY to be in uppercase, black typeface on a white background, 
above the relevant website's logo followed by the words Click here 
for further information; 

(ii) in a bordered box, with its contents, including white space, operating 
in the form of a one-click hyperlink to the relevant Website Notice; 

(b) each Website Notice will be at least 540 pixels wide by 500 pixels high; 

(c) the border will be black and 3 pixels wide; 

(d) the logo for the relevant brand, the ACCC and Commonwealth logos 
will be in colour, centred and 20 mm high; 

(e) each Website Notice will be displayed on a stand-alone webpage which 
is coded in standard 'HTML' format; and 

(f) each Website Notice will not be displayed as a 'pop-up' or 'pop-under' 
window. 

Consumer Notice 

14. Webster undertakes for the purposes of section 87B of the Act to, at its own 
expense: 

14.1. within 14 days of this undertaking coming into effect, cause the corrective 
notice in Attachment A to be sent in the body of an email to all members of 
each brand's loyalty program with the subject heading Corrective Notice for 
Misleading Refund Policy (the Consumer Notice); 



14.2. ensure the Consumer Notice is the same as the notice in Attachment A in all 
respects (including size, font and formatting); and 

14.3. within 14 days of sending the Consumer Notice, provide to the ACCC written 
evidence of its compliance with the paragraph by sending the ACCC a copy 
of the email sent in accordance with this paragraph to Jigsaw members, 
David Lawrence members and Marcs members. 

Trade Practices Compliance Program 

15. Webster undertakes for the purposes of section 87B of the Act to, at its own 
expense: 

15.1. within three months of the commencement of this undertaking, implement a 
trade practices compliance program (the Compliance Program) in 
accordance with the requirements set out in Attachment B for the relevant 
employees and other persons involved in the Webster business, being a 
program designed to: 

(a) minimise Webster's risk of breaches of Part V, Division 1 of the Act; 

(b) ensure Webster is aware of its responsibilities and obligations in relation 
to the requirements of Part V, Division 1 of the Act, in particular sections 
52 and 53; 

(c) ensure all refund policies displayed in store and on receipts are approved 
by a director or senior manager with trade practices training before 
release; and 

(d) ensure a record is kept of all changes made to the refund policy as 
approved by the relevant director or senior manager. 

15.2. maintain and continue to implement the Compliance Program for a period of 
three years from the commencement of this undertaking; and 

15.3. provide a copy of any documents required by the ACCC in accordance with 
Attachment B, including a record of approval of all changes to any refund 
policy. 

Acknowledgments 

16. Webster acknowledges that: 

16.1. the ACCC will make this undertaking publicly available including by 
publishing it on the ACCC's public register of section 87B undertakings on 
its website; 

16.2. the ACCC will, from time to time, make public reference to the undertaking 
including in news media statements and in ACCC publications; and 



16.3. this undertaking in no way derogates from the rights and remedies available 
to any other person arising from the alleged conduct. 

Executed by 

M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 003 766 925) and by its authorised officers 
pursuant to section 127(1) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

............ ...................................... 
SecretaryIDirector M aC C M s Tky 

/-"--7 

9* This.. .............. ..day of November 20 10 

The Common Seal of M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 003 766 925) was affixed in 
the presence of: 

................................................................ 
SecretaryIDirector 

................................................................ 
Director 

This.. ................ day of November 20 10 

ACCEPTED BY THE AUSTRALIAN COMPETITION AND CONSUMER 
COMMISSION PURSUANT TO SECTION 87B OF THE TRADE PRACTICES 
ACT 1974. 

........................................... \.... 

Graeme Julian Samuel 
Chairman 

\ok This.. ................ day o 



CORRECTIVE NOTICE 

Misleading Refund Policy 

[insert respective brand logo here] 

I Between at least 1 August 2008 and 29 July 2010, M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd trading as 
[INSERT BRAND NAME] stated on signs and receipts that no refunds, exchanges or credits 
would be available for items bought on sale. 

I Signs or notices of this nature may mislead consumers to believe that they have no right to a 
refund, exchange or credit on sale goods in any circumstances, which may be untrue because the 
consumer may be entitled to such a remedy in some cases. 

I We admit that statements like "no refunds or exchanges on sale items" made on signs in our 
stores and on receipts were likely to be false, misleading or deceptive representations in 
contravention of sections 52 and 53(g) of the Trade Practices Act 1974. 

I 
The ACCC was concerned that the refund policy for sale items misrepresented the rights of a 
consumer to seek a remedy should the items purchased on sale: 

not be of merchantable quality; 
not be fit for the purpose described; 
not match any description or sample provided to the consumer; and 
not be free from defects and faults. 

I M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd trading as [INSERT BRAND NAME] has paid an Infringement 
Notice in respect of the conduct and given the ACCC a court enforceable undertaking (available at 
www.accc.qov.au). The undertaking requires us to publish various corrective notices and 
implement a Trade Practices Compliance Program to ensure that this conduct does not occur again. 

Australian 
Competition & 
Consumer 
Commission 

ant to undertakings accepted by the ACCC. 



ATTACHMENT B 

M WEBSTER HOLDINGS PTY LTD 

TRADE PRACTICES COMPLIANCE PROGRAM 

M Webster Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 003 766 925) (Webster) trading as David 
Lawrence, Jigsaw and Marcs will establish a Trade Practices Compliance Program (the 
Compliance Program) for a period of three years from the date of the undertaking 
coming into effect that complies with each of the following requirements: 

1. Appointments 

Within one month of the undertaking coming into effect, Webster will appoint a 
director or senior manager of the corporation for each of its store brands (currently 
being David Lawrence, Jigsaw and Marcs) to be responsible for the development, 
implementation and maintenance of the Compliance Program for each brand (the 
Compliance Officers). 

2. Compliance Officer Training 

2.1. Within two months of the undertaking coming into effect, and thereafter at 
least once a year for the period of the undertaking, Webster will ensure that the 
Compliance Officers attend practical trade practices training focusing on Part 
V, Division 1, and in particular sections 52 and 53 of the Trade Practices Act 
1974 (the Act). 

2.2. Webster will ensure that the training referred to in paragraph 2.1 is 
administered by a suitably qualified compliance professional or legal 
practitioner with expertise in trade practices law. 

2.3. Webster will provide a written statement or certificate from the trade practices 
professional who conducts the training referred to in paragraph 2.1 to the 
ACCC within 14 days of completion of the training verifying that such training 
has occurred in accordance with this paragraph. 

3. Staff Training 

3.1. Webster will cause all employees (include those in David Lawrence, Jigsaw 
and Marcs stores) whose duties could result in them being concerned with 
conduct that may contravene Part V, Division 1 of the Act to receive regular (at 
least once a year) practical training administered by the relevant Compliance 
Officer (once trained) or a qualified, compliance professional or legal 
practitioner with expertise in trade practices law, that focuses on sections 52 
and 53 of the Act. 

3.2. Within six months of the undertaking coming into effect, and thereafter at least 
once every six months for the period of the undertaking, Webster will provide a 
written statement signed by the Compliance Officer or the compliance 



professional or legal practitioner who conducts each training referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 to the ACCC verifying that such training has occurred in 
accordance with this paragraph. 

4. Induction training 

Webster will ensure that the Compliance Program includes a requirement that 
awareness of trade practices compliance issues forms part of the induction of all 
new employees whose duties could result in them being concerned with conduct 
that may contravene Part V, Division 1 of the Act. 

5. Approval of refund policies 

5.1. Within three months of the undertaking coming into effect, Webster will 
implement procedures to ensure that all refund policies used in Webster's 
stores are approved by the relevant Compliance Officer prior to display or use 
on receipts in stores to ensure compliance with Part V, Division 1 of the Act. 

5.2. Webster will keep a record of all refund policies approved in accordance with 
paragraph 5.1 and make the record available for review by the ACCC if 
requested at any time. 

6. Complaints handling 

Within three months of the undertaking coming into effect, Webster will develop 
procedures for recording, storing and responding to trade practices complaints. 

7. Reports to Senior Management 

Webster will ensure that the Compliance Officers report to their respective directors 
or Webster's governing body every six months on the continuing effectiveness of 
the Compliance Program. 

8. Provision of Compliance Program to the ACCC 

8.1. Within three months of the undertaking coming into effect, Webster will, at its 
own expense, provide the ACCC with copies of each of the documents 
constituting the Compliance Program, including but not limited to: 

8.1.1. details of procedures implemented to ensure compliance with the Act; 

8.1.2. details of how Webster will keep up-to-date with and comply with any 
amendments to Part V, Division 1 of the Act; 

8.1.3. details of procedures implemented to ensure all refund policy material is 
approved by the relevant Compliance Officer prior to publication or 
display and that appropriate records are kept, as required in paragraph 5; 
and 

8.1.4. an outline of the complaints handling system referred to in paragraph 6. 



8.2. Webster will implement promptly and with due diligence any 
recommendations made by the ACCC that are reasonably necessary to ensure 
that Webster implements, maintains and continues to develop the Compliance 
Program in accordance with the requirements of this undertaking. 


